purposes of this act matching gifts of cash or land of a value as determined by the commissioner.

Approved April 10, 1961.

## CHAPTER 227—S. F. No. 154

## [Not Coded]

An act authorizing the commissioner of conservation to convey certain interests in lands in Ramsey county, Minnesota.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Conveyance by the state of lands in Ramsey county. The commissioner of conservation of the state of Minnesota is hereby authorized on behalf of the state of Minnesota to convey to the owners of the land as hereinafter described, land situated in Ramsey County, Minnesota, described as follows, to-wit:

All that part of Johanna Narrows according to the subdivided plat thereof on file and of record in the office of the Register of Deeds in and for Ramsey County, Minnesota, except that part described as follows:

- 1. The West 25 feet of Lot 1, Block 1.
- 2. The East 25 feet of Lot 2, Block 1.
- Through and across Shorewood Drive on a parcel of land bounded by the following described lines:

Beginning at a point on the south line of Lot 1, Block 1 at a point 125.0 feet south of the north line of said lot and 75 feet west of the east line of Lot 1, Block 1, Thence southerly and parallel to the east line of Lot 1, Block 1, 91.0 feet more or less to the north line of Lot 6, Block 2, Thence north and westerly on a segment of a 50 foot radius curve that terminates at the northeast corner of Lot 1, Block 2, Thence west on the north line of Lot 1, Block 2, 25.0 feet, Thence north on a line parallel to

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by  $rac{ ext{strikeout}}{ ext{t}}$ .

the east line of Lot 1, Block 1, 50 feet to the south line of Lot 2, Block 1, Thence east along the south line of Lot 2, Block 1 and Lot 1, Block 1, 50 feet to the point of beginning.

- 4. The West 25 feet of Lot 6, Block 2.
- 5. The East 35 feet of Lot 1, Block 2.
- 6. The East 35 feet of Lot 2, Block 2.
- 7. The East 35 feet of Lot 3, Block 2.
- 8. The West 60 feet of the East 135 feet of Lot 4, Block 2.
- 9. The West 60 feet of the East 135 feet of Lot 5, Block 2.

together with any and all interest of the state of Minnesota in said land as specified in Document No. 1430158, filed for record with the Register of Deeds in and for Ramsey County, on June 27, 1957, in Book 1553 of Deeds, Page 601.

Approved April 10, 1961.

## CHAPTER 228-S. F. No. 179

An act relating to public waters; providing for the acquisition and maintenance of areas, easements, and rights of way for public access thereto; amending Minnesota Statutes 1957, Section 97.48, Subdivision 15.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1957, Section 97.48, Subdivision 15, is amended to read:

Subd. 15. Public waters, access. The commissioner shall acquire by gift, lease, purchase, or condemnation in the manner prescribed by section 117.20 chapter 117, in the name of the state, and to maintain from the game and fish fund, parking or camping areas of not to exceed five acres, adjacent to public waters to which the public theretofore had no access or where the access is inadequate and upon which the public has a right to hunt and fish, and such easements and rights of way as may be required to connect such areas with public highways, provided, no acquisition costing over \$1,000 shall be made without first obtaining the approval of

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout.